

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

NUMBER OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS IN A S.A.D.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

CHAP. 100

185

'A list of the entries required by this section and made during the preceding calendar month shall be filed before the 15th of each month by the pawnbroker with the town clerk or the city clerk of the municipality and such list shall be available for public inspection.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 99

#### AN ACT Relating to Decisions Under Liquor Law Pending Appeal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. R. S., T. 28, § 402, amended. The last sentence of section 402 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Pending judgment of the commission, the decision of the Administrative Hearing Commissioner in revoking or suspending any license shall remain in full force and effect be suspended, if notice of appeal is given to the commission within 7 days of the sending of the decision of the Administrative Hearing Commissioner by registered or certified mail to the address given by the licensee at the time of his application for a license.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 403, amended. The 6th sentence of section 403 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Pending judgment of the court, the decision of the commission in revoking or suspending any license shall remain in full force and effect be suspended, if notice of appeal is given to the commission within 7 days of the sending of the decision of the commission by registered or certified mail to the address given by the licensee at the time of his application for a license.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 100

## AN ACT Relating to Number of School Directors in a School Administrative District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the exact number of school directors should be determined by the municipalities involved; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the several municipalities to make such determinations at the time of their next annual meetings in March, 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-

#### 186 SALE OF PUBLICATIONS OF DEPT. OF INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME CHAP. 101 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 301, amended. The first sentence of section 301 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'All of the affairs of a School Administrative District shall be managed by a board of school directors which shall consist of not less than 5 nor more than 18 members, the exact number to be determined at the joint meeting of the municipal officers and school committee members as described in section 215.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 302, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph and the table indicating the terms of directors of section 302 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The terms shall be determined by lot as follows: One-third of the directors shall serve one-year terms, 1/3 shall serve 2-year terms and 1/3 shall serve 3-year terms. In the event the number of directors is not evenly divisible by 3, the terms of directors represented by the integer obtained by dividing the number of directors by 3 shall be determined by the preceding sentence; if one member remains, he shall serve a 3-year term; if 2 members remain, one shall serve a 3-year term, to be determined by lot.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 24, 1965

#### Chapter 101

#### AN ACT Relating to Sale of Publications of Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 1965, additional.** Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1965, to read as follows:

#### '§ 1965. Sale of other publications

In the case of all other publications, excepting publications of the laws in whatever form, pertaining to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game that the commissioner deems advisable for the more effective dissemination of factual information, information of public interest or information tending to promote better public relations, he is authorized to fix the price, if any, at which such publication may be sold and delivered. Such publications are not to carry any commercial advertising.'